“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable provisions, if 
any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 
(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the 
Company hereby ratifies the remuneration of INR 42,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Thousand only) plus 
applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket/incidental expenses be paid to M/s SPK 
Associates, Cost Accountants, Kolkata (Firm Registration No. 000040) as Cost Auditors of the 
Company in connection with the audit of cost records of the Company for the financial year ending

[...]

1 (one) month, i.e., from 1st March, 2021 to 31st March, 2021; 

ii. Salary: (subject to revisions/modifications from time to time as per policy of the Company and 

also subject to the overall ceilings under the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable laws): 

a. Basic Salary: INR 9,82,250/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Eighty-two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty 
only) per month with such increments as may be decided and approved by the Board; 

b. Special Allowance: INR 16,65,090/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand Ninety only) 

per month with such increments as may be decided and approved by the Board.  This 
allowance, however, will not be taken into account for calculation of retirement benefits or 
any other element of compensation; 

c. Target Annual Incentive Plan (AIP) pay for the Financial Year 2020-2021 of INR 59,50,000/- 

(Rupees Fifty-Nine Lakhs Fifty Thousand only), with such revisions as may be decided by the 
Board of Directors; and  

d. Long Term Incentive Plans as applicable and as may be decided by the Board of Directors, 

from time to time.  

iii. Perquisites: (subject to revisions/modifications as per policy of the Company from time to time 
and subject to the overall ceilings under the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable laws): 

a) Housing: Company leased accommodation, subject to a ceiling of an amount of INR 

72,76,500/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Lakhs Seventy-Six Thousand Five Hundred only) with 
Annual Rent & housing deposit valuation calculated at 10%. Hard Furnishing assistance of 
INR 3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs only) per year. House Maintenance (Servant) cost of 
INR 9,50,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) per year. House Maintenance (Minor 
Expenses) cost of INR 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) per year. Gas, 
Water and Electricity charges of INR 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand 
only) per year; 

b) Leave Travel Allowance: Leave Travel Expenses for self and family in accordance with the 
policy of the Company; 

c) Medical Re-imbursement: INR 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand only) per annum 
covering domiciliary expenses, expenses for which one does not have to get admitted to a 
hospital; 

d) Leave and encashment of leave as per the Rules of the Company/ Aditya Birla Group; 
e) Education Allowance of INR 6,000/- (Rupees Six Thousand only) per annum;

[...]

f) Medical Insurance coverage for self, spouse and two dependent children as per the Rules of 

the Company/Aditya Birla Group; 
g) Company’s contribution towards provident fund, superannuation fund and Gratuity as per the 

rules of the Company; 
h) Car(s) worth INR 45,00,000/-(Rupees Forty-Five Lakhs only) with replacement period of 5 

years with fuel valuation and expenses for maintenance and driver on actual, subject to 
specified ceilings or as per Company/Aditya Birla Group policy; 

i) Reimbursement of entertainment, travelling and all other expenses incurred for the business

[...]

1 (one) year, i.e., from 1st April, 2021 to 31st March, 2022. 

ii.  Salary: (subject to revisions/modifications from time to time as per policy of the Company and 

also subject to the overall ceilings under the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable laws): 

a.  Basic Salary: INR 9,82,250/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Eighty Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty 

only) per month with such increments as may be decided and approved by the Board, from 
time to time; 

b.  Special Allowance: INR 16,65,090/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Ninety only) 

per month with such increments as may be decided and approved by the Board, from time to 
time.  This allowance, however, will not be taken into account for calculation of retirement 
benefits or any other element of compensation; 

c.  Performance linked incentive to be linked to the achievement of targets, as may be decided